CREALITY

cIfR =&

CR-10 Smart Pro

3D Printer User Manual
3DITENH A R

V1.0



Dear Consumers

Thank you for choosing our products.For the best experience,please read the instructions before operating the Printer.

Our teams will always be ready to render you the best services. Please contact us via the phone number or e-mail address
provided at the end when you encounter any problem with the Printer. For a better experience in using our product,

you can also learn how to use the printer in the following ways:

View the accompanied instructions and videos in the storage card.

Visit our official website www.creality.com to find relevant software/hardware information,contact details and operation and
maintenance instructions.

ﬁﬁ@%F@@_ﬁmehtTuﬁ%E@Jaﬁfﬁﬁ2mﬁﬂﬁu$ﬁﬁﬁb#FW&Hﬁ%%%? T TR Fo

B = L AR Z EE N EIR MM RAIIRS . E AT EPLILBE AR, BRI A BE R MR IE. ST THITER R,
AT IR E AR IRA TR @, SR BT AMLA T 75 TREUK SR FAIR

BENEERRUEER: 1ER] LITETRAE R EUAE X AR I B R AT

R R AR FE IR =B W (www.cxsw3d.com) FHABREEH X R B R IRE R IRERFAFER

Firmware Upgrade
Please login the official website https://www.creality.com/download, switch the language and select the relevant printer and
model and download the required firmware, you can use it after the installation is finished.

E AR
BEEREMhttps://www.cxsw3d.com, REER->RSFHF->THAEEMN, RETHEEIAIEM.



NOTES A7l )

e

@ Do not use the printer any way other than described here in order to avoid personal injury or property damage.
Do not place the printer near any heat source or flammable or explosive objects. We suggest placing it in a well-ventilated, low-dust environment.
Do not expose the printer to violent vibration or any unstable environment, as this may cause poor print quality.
Before using experimental or exotic filaments, we suggest using standard filaments such as ABS or PLA to calibrate and test the machine.
Do not use any other power cable except the one supplied. Always use a grounded three-prong power outlet.

Do not touch the nozzle . printing surface or motor during operation as they may be hot. Keep hands away from machine while in use to avoid burns or personal injury.

When cleaning debris from the printer hotend, always use the provided tools. Do not touch the nozzle directly when heated. This can cause personal injury.

Clean the printer frequently. Always turn the power off when cleaning, and wipe with a dry cloth to remove dust, adhered printing plastics or any other material off the frame,
guide rails, or wheels. Use glass cleaner or isopropyl alcohol to clean the print surface.

Children under 10 years old should not use the printer without supervision.

This machine is equipped with a security protection mechanism. Do not manually move the nozzle or printing platform mechanism manually while booting

(2]
®
(4]
(0]
6
@ Do not wear gloves or loose clothing when operating the printer. Such cloths may become tangled in the printers moving parts leading to burns, possible bodily injury, or printer damage.
(8]
(O]
©
®
up, otherwise the device will automatically power off for safety.
®

Users should comply with the laws and regulations of the corresponding countries and regions where the equipment is located (used), abide by professional ethics, pay attention to
safety obligations, and strictly prohibit the use of our products or equipment for any illegal purposes. Creality will not be responsible for any violators' legal liability under any circustance.

O ENEREAERRARLERRNTT EREAE, BRIEMBINMIASHENU =K

@ EIPRANBEER RS B PSRRI, WAV EEER. PRR. D ERFER;

© EMBITEREEIRBRARE R IRENIFRR, 3RS EMYUTEN R E;

O BRI SMEFEM, LIREMETHAEEN 85T

6 ENERFEIRPERREMRERANRE, BEASYMHIRIRE, BIREL T RIGTHEMAN=FLIEEE,

© E/DIETEMN I (ERS AR, HPRLUREEN, UBIEHMERRM, ERARHE;

@ BRI BEMEFERESY), U S AS EHERSNFENTIEIGE;

© EIEERERNFIABCANREEN TRARBEEL ENFAEMEETS, FEMNEZIERAFMIREES, LIBHIZ5;
© BHFmER, EREEHENERT, BTEMTENNENGES, HERESMMGEITEMEL SHiENSY;

O FHFEL0S LITH)LE, B7EREAREEHER MEAA, URERASHE,

O FNGERLRIPIE, BOEFRE T FehREB IR RITENTF AV, TN E S BEhETEXIIRIF;

®

ERAERMETIREMEN (AN BNER, MKEREN, BFRIER, TRLLXS, MERRANFRIREEREEAIPEAE L.
WEEREFRNABNER AR RER AR AR



>
ContentsEHZE

INtrOdUCHION TR RITT « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o oo o oo oo e o esoosscoscoesscosocoesos 01-01
Parameters JBaEEsHe « « « ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o e e et e e e e e a e et e e e e e e e 02-02
Parts List TER{ETEEE+ « o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o e s o o u e o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 03-03
Assemble the 3D Printer ZB3E3DFTENAL  * = * * * =+ =+ oot oot ot et et et et 04-09
Use the 3D Printer fEFA3DITENAL « = « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o oo s o o oo oo oo oo o oooonsnensosessasasoeseesas 10-16

Pairing via Bluetooth BESFEBMT  « ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o e o o o e e o ot e o ot oo oo et a e e e e 17-18

Creality Cloud print BIZBZRFTED - o ¢ o o o v o e e i et e e e et e e e e e o e o oo o e o oo oo oo oo s assosoesosanseens 19-20
Off-line Print BRATATEN  + + = = = = = s s s o o oo omoee e e e e et ttteeeee s e ettt 21-22
Startprint FFEAFTEN = = ¢ ¢ oo o o v o ottt ettt ettt 23-23
NetWOrk reSet PRIZRASif + * * * * * ® ¢ © * o ¢ o o o o o e s o o o o o oo o s s oo oo oo o s o oo oo oo ososossssnsossssos 24-24
Printer maintenance fTEMHLAEIR = ¢ =+ =+ = o oo oot ot oot oo oottt 25.25
Wiring CONNectionEBEEIEAE « « « ¢« = ¢+ o ot oot oot ittt ittt it i ettt 26-26
Troubleshooting BB IE « « « o v o o o o v e i i e it et e et e e et e e e 27-28
After-Sales Service Card EEEHREEE « « « « « « o = = o s o o ottt et e e et 29-31



© -

8 ToolBox THE&E

9 Storage Card Slot 7EiFHE

10 Touch screen fliE B

11 WiFi QR code WiFiZ 453

12 Connecting Interface B #L3E 0

13 Camera Interface IB{&3k18 00

14 Network Interface RI4&3%0]

15 Power-on button FFL3%4H

16 X-axis belt adjusting knob
X3z H R hE e

17 Pullrod RIFF

18 Screw rod ££FF

19 Coupling BX#hgs

20 Z-axis motor Z4HEEA,

21 Power switch BBJRFF X
22 AC power supply 3t FE IR
23 Y-axis Motor Y4HERAA M
24 X-axis Motor XihEEHB M

1 Feeding holder components
BIZRAM

2 LED Light LEDYT

3 Filament Detector BFH&M

4 X Limit Switch XHRPREIFF 3¢

5 Nozzle Kit IFisk4BHE

6 Printing Platform FTENSE&

7 Y-axis belt adjusting knob
YRR et

24

I o1



>>
2. Equipment parameters i&& &%k
Basic Parameters B &%§

02

Model | 2S5 CR-10 Smart Pro
Printing Size | BRELR T 300*300*400mm
Molding Tech | BB A FDM

Nozzle Number | Ik £ & 1

Slice Thickness | 1 BE

0.Imm-0.4mm

Nozzle Diameter | BilEE &

Standard 0.4mm | #REZ0.4mm

Precision | {TEN&EE +0.1mm
Filament | ¥TER#A4Y 1.75mm PLA/ABS/TPU/PETG/Wood
File Format | f15 S451& =0 STL/OBJ/AMF

File Transfer | ITEDF =,

Wifi/Storage card | Wifi/7Z & =B TENSEBXAFTED

Slice Software | RIZEY) A #4

Creality Slicer/Cura/Repetier-Host/Simplify3D

Power Supply | SUE BB &

Input| % \:AC100-240V 50/60Hz Output/4it:DC 24V

Total Power | ZUETHZE 350W
Bed Temp | ARR=EE <100°C
Nozzle Temp | Bl R=EE <300°C
Resume Printing | ¥rEB424T Yes | 4%
Filament Detector | BiHa:M Yes | 3285
Dual Z-axis | S Z4Hh Yes | 2#¥%
Auto Leveling | BEIAF Yes | 4

Language | 1B

737/ English/Deutsch/Espafiol/Francais/Italiano/Portugués/Pycckuii/Turkish

Printing Speed | $TENREE

80-100mm/s




3. Package Content S5

oo

P
Ososerrame | R x 1 @ Gantry Frame | %175 x 1 © Touch screen | fiER x 1 © rowercord | ®E4 x 1 @ Rack | BIZR x 1 © spool | BE x1

/ » P &, %

@ /545 Sems Screw x4 @ V5% 12 Hexagon flat round () M5x16 hexagon round ® V36 hexagon round

Filament | $# x 1 e Pullrods | fIFF x 2 head screw x2 head screw X2 head screw X3
0 M5x454A 182 M5x12 I B R S 8 M5x16 7S Bk 84 M3x6 W7 B kiR

o &\

@® V/5x20Hexagon flat round M5 Large Flat gasketx2 @) camera | ##§skx 1 @ rozzte Ki‘ﬁ%ﬁ#“

head screws x2 .
M50 WARTFENBy  MONATER
e ™
/N : -
<> Toollist TEEEFR
I Spade x 1 Wrench x 1 Socker Spanner x 1 Nozzle Cleaner x 1
0 7 / i e / 0 5
e Diagonal Pliers x 1 Allen wrench x 1 ! 0 Storage Card &x 1 3 e Nozzles x 2
g} A7 AIRF l‘ Card Reader 5174
%7 EHEIEES
- J

Tips: the above accessories are for reference only, please refer to the physical accessories! E&E: I EERRENESE, B IUSY I E!

I 03



4. Install the Gantry Frame R348

X axis

X

Two Z-axis profiles, installed on the
inner step of the Y-axis bottom profile.
FIRZHEANS, FEVRIRE MM EMRE,

© Goantry Frame | 2722 x 1

e

e M5x45 Sems Screw x4
M5x45¢4H & 1R 22

Twist the coupling to raise the X axis
to the position shown in Figure 16.

FTEnBRGhES fEX S E A B INE 16U B,

I 04 Il



>
5. Pull Rod Installation fiI#F %23

Adjust the proper length of assembled pull rod and install in the position shown in the figure
HATARRTHEIGENKE, RETERRUE

%

@ M5 X 12 Hexagon flat round
head screw x2

M5x12 7S FEK B2

4

@ M5x20 Hexagon flat round
head screws x2

M5x20 7S FEIKIR L

@ M5 Large Flat gasket X2
M5INAFER

D -—>=p

I o> I



6. Nozzle Kit Installation MEisk4A {423t

®

@ M3x6 hexagon round
head screw X3
M3x6 W7 B kiR

@ Nozzle Kit | BEk£B¥ x 1

I 06 I



7. Install the Rack &3tklZe

When you wait for the temperature to rise,hang the filament over the Filament Holder.

REETRHSEREIINR LS

x 1

5

e Spool | ¥

I o7



8.Install the touch screen RIS R

1. Connect the FFC on the base with the touch screen.
1. $BREERYHILR S AR RIS R
2. Fix the three screen locks on the touch screen to the studs of the base and press them into place.

2. BRRFE LN ="REHNEETRERNELE £, FHIRERNL

eTouch screen | f3RR x 1

Caution

®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

O SHLENEAN, B7ERMMT SR,

I 03 I



>
9. Cable Connection & &4

=

© rower Cord | B x 1

A Connect X-axis motor to the 4pin port as shown in the figure $ZE/R4pinif D EZEX A

B. Connect X Limit Switch JEHEXSHPR{L

C. Connect nozzle kit ZE$ZIk4A 4

D. Connect Z-axis motor cable £z L%

E. Connectittothe power cord and turn on the power IR, ITHER

F. Long press the power button and wait the display screen to start KizFH#RH, ERETREM

Caution

@®Do not connect or disconnect the cables when the machine is powered on.

© LHLEHBEN, BMERNMTTEEE .

I 0o



1.Slelct “Level” to automatically level
EFETUET, BRI BmAT

2. After the leveling is completed,adjust the Z-axis compensation value according to the adhesion of the printing consumables and the glass
BTESERSE, KIBTENFEM SIRIBT ARMMTER, EHATZiMM2E

PLA settings ABS settings
i NG £

Leveling...

% Level

Start
AUX. LVL.

Q) OFF » @ Language >

AUTO. LVL.

AUTO. LVL.
Device ADV. SET. About

PLATAIRE ABSTIAIRE
150 e > ON i ’

LTS Piﬂ}i??'rﬁ'l N

O-axn > Bezsr >

&& BRIRE XTF7H

During the leveling process,please do not touch the nozzle cable.
BEIER, EREARRIEAH.




10. Bed Leveling #FEF&

Move the nozzle the front/left leveling screw and adjust the platform height by turning the knob underneath (The

thickness of a piece of A4 paper).

BRI SR TIEES LS HHE TR S, BT ENT 8, R SBIHEA T NIIFIL SR, [BEEL990.1mm (—KAABHEE) o

RGN o

5

The nozzle is too far away from the
platform, so the consumables can not
adhere to the platform.

IEE T & KT, M EEMET S Lo

©

Filament are extruded evenly, just sticking
on the platform.
FEMBTHIS, IFIEEF & Lo

R
= SEE

=]
o
=

O

The nozzle is too close to the platform, and

the filament are not extruded enough, even
scraping the platform.

TSR T A AL, MFTH AR, EEERF A,

1.



10. Bed Leveling AFEFEE

Use a piece of A4 paper (standard printer paper) to assist with the adjustment, making sure that the nozzle lightly scratches the paper.
Complete the adjustment of the screw on all 4 corners.Repeat above steps 1-2 times if necessary.Keep adjusting until there is slight

resistance on the A4 paper from the nozzle.
FA TR AR A —KAALRTEBN AT, CEMTIE NI ST BETEAALR P AR fORSER Y MO A _EIE IR B HIA T . RiTAEE B RITE RInhA4AR BT B2 5|

Sk EMERIEAVEE RS,

i
; : )
O u
[]
° Prrimin N
S

12




To avoid extended pre-heating time, you can warm up the machine before selecting the model or setting some parameters.
AT EERITENTRAB A, PIAEXI MBS #HITIN, BARREANEREEMSE, TETANIE,

Method 1 FiEL

1mm
0.0
0.0

0.0

1093

A Axis move In/out
SEHEE ;

@Nozzletemp.> 8 H&B temp s N 5 AR
180 AR 180 AR 180

Preheat ABS > FHABS

|
* Cooling E:n control N 5 % Oﬂlf';ﬁiﬂ

) Axis move In/out Manual BARE FRhigR
Settings

Notes:The interface of the manual of instruction is only for reference, and the actual
interface shall be subject to the display of the machine.
AR ARBBRMERERESE, KFRRIEREBUNSERME RN,



14

11. Preheating Me TR &

Method 2

@ p.. H&B temp
Home ;\/\5‘100 ’

Preheat PLA > Preheat ABS >

. éié i Fan control N
Ready & ! g ON

@ Axis move In/out i Axis move In/out
Settings / Settings /

@ g eREE

e 7~ 100

}]%ﬂ FIAPLA FHABS

e —awam Py
©

5 R whigE
B8 HigzEh /RF Fahig

Notes:

1. The print preheating standard is adjusted at the factory, PLA preheating standard: nozzle temperature 200 °, hot bed temperature 60 °, ABS preheating
standard: nozzle temperature 240 °, hot bed temperature 70 °.If you need to adjust it due to printing materials or other reasons, you can adjust the
parameters on the interface home page control = temperature — PLA / ABS preheat setting.

2. In case of replacing used filaments, you need to heat the nozzle and draw out remaining filaments when it is melted. Or, some filaments may remain in
the nozzles, causing blockages and even damage to the extruder.

AR

1. fTENFRABSEATE L BN E AR, PLAMAWRE: BERE200°, MHGREG, ABSTHAIME: MKIRE240°, HHRET, BERITENMAINAMERRE
ZAE, AIUEREEIUES—/RE-PLA/ABSTIHIZ BEHITSEUAZE,

2. YEIRFEME, FENBELMA, SRS LURF BB PR EEM. MRTMABELEEREFEM, AR EIOHMEBSLA, ERELEEH
HHIRIR,



>
12. Load Filament #£¥}

When you wait for the temperature to rise,hang the filament over the Filament Holder.
LEEFRE LA, IBEMEERE

For loading filament smoothly,the end of the filament
should be placed as shown above.
AT IRFITTREERL, FEMBIRIBLE N INEFT.

______________________

______________________

L BE



12. Load Filament #£¥}

When it reaches the target temperature, insert the filament into the small hole of the Extruder until it reaches the nozzle through the filament
cutting detection module. If the filament flows out from the nozzle, it presents that the filament is properly loaded.

HAPEEAE BANEER, BREMEDETEHDNER, BAFEIVLEEREUE, BIREAEEMRERTHEMEEEHTH.

The method of extrusion spring adjustment: turn right to loosen turn left to tighten (as shown in Fig. A)

RS EMRE A FEAEEEN FARE (WEAFR)

Before loading the filament
\ E=Z L)

Tips: How to replace the filament?

1. Cutting filament near the Extruder and slowly feed new filament until they are fed into the new filament.

2. Withdrawing the filament quickly and feeding the new faliment after nozzle preheated and filament pushed a little forward.
JERC R ERFEAL?

T iE— FEFRHT AR BT, AN EERZEN, BERMRENSHENLE,

F5EZHAIRIES, M s — TG, DR FEN, FEMEN.

I 16



P o1 P v10:
x Sonvp < Add Device
Plosesaecta dovicetosart Netwak confatin.
Hi, there.
Welcome to Creality Cloud. n CRBOX-FCEE120005FF
o v

1.Scan and download 2.Register 3.Login 4. Select bluetooth 5.Add equipment

“aaves w10 e

< (7 @ weossons

Recommended .
1047_€nd_clip Please make sure tha
- 3137.Flexi-Dragon.Wing Right More_Flex re sice il match
vs
Smuess. O

Doyou want tostat printing?

3137_Flexi-Dragon...

F

Smus. O

Confim

Checkmotel>

Official models

) Device
ez @0 C=
6. Connect to local WiFi 7. Select model 8. Select machine 9. Printing 10. Select device 11. Start printing

17



